
CHANGE ORDER NO. 3-TTG UTILITIES INC-
TAXIWAY B REHABILITATION PROJECT 
November 14, 2023RS-23-191



Background

 On August 23, 2022, the City Council awarded a contract to
TTG Utilities, Inc. for the Taxiway B Rehabilitation Project.
This project includes rehabilitation of taxiway asphalt,
adding new 15-foot asphalt shoulders on each side of the
taxiway, and removing and replacing most taxiway lighting
in the project area, thus providing for a safe operating
environment for Airport users and to provide long-term
economic sustainability for the Airport by decreasing
maintenance costs and extending the useful life of the
taxiway.

2



Discussion
3

 Change Order No. 3 replaces existing
electrical infrastructure and signage that is
currently not being replaced in the project,
along with additional contract time awarded
based on construction delays and delivery of
electrical equipment.



Discussion
4

 This Change Order also reduces project quantities for
items of work completed and expected to be
completed.

 Additionally, it deletes utility allowances that were
determined to not be required after construction began.

 Therefore, it will decrease the overall contract amount
by $271,416.82 which is a 2.58% decrease to the
contract amount.



Discussion

 Project is funded with Airport Improvement
Program (AIP) grant proceeds and Passenger
Facility Charge (PFC) funds.

 Change Order has FAA concurrence.
 No impact to Airport Operating Fund or fund

balance.

5



Alternatives

 Do not approve Change Order No. 3 to TTG
Utilities, Inc. contract.

 Approve Change Order No. 3 to TTG
Utilities, Inc. contract.

6



Recommendation

 Council City Council authorize the City Manager
to execute Change Order No. 3 for the Taxiway
B Rehabilitation Project with TTG Utilities, Inc. in
the amount of -$271,416.82.

7


	Change Order No. 3-TTG Utilities Inc-TAXIWAY B REHABILITATION PROJECT 
	Background
	Discussion
	Discussion
	Discussion
	Alternatives
	Recommendation

